o],
CISCO.

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals
Release 4.0

October 27, 2008

Text Part Number: OL-15987-02-J



www.cisco.com/jp/go/safety_warning/

Information Packet

The Cisco implementation of TCP header compression is an adaptation of a program developed by the University of California, Berkeley (UCB) as part of UCB’s public
domain version of the UNIX operating system. All rights reserved. Copyright © 1981, Regents of the University of California.

CCDE, CCENT, Cisco Eos, Cisco Lumin, Cisco Nexus, Cisco StadiumVision, Cisco TelePresence, Cisco WebEx, the Cisco logo, DCE, and Welcome to the Human
Network are trademarks; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn and Cisco Store are service marks; and Access Registrar, Aironet, AsyncOS, Bringing the
Meeting To You, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, CCSP, CCVP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco 10S, Cisco Press,
Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Collaboration Without Limitation, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Event Center, Fast Step,
Follow Me Browsing, FormShare, GigaDrive, HomeLink, Internet Quotient, 10S, iPhone, iQuick Study, IronPort, the IronPort logo, LightStream, Linksys, MediaTone,
MeetingPlace, MeetingPlace Chime Sound, MGX, Networkers, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, PCNow, PIX, PowerPanels, ProConnect, ScriptShare,
SenderBase, SMARTnet, Spectrum Expert, StackWise, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, TransPath, WebEx, and the WebEx logo are registered
trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership
relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0809R)

IP

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
Copyright © 2008 Cisco Systems, Inc.
All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2009,
All rights reserved.


http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/safety_warning/

Xi

Xii
xii
Service Request Xiii

xiii

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals 1

banner motd 1

boot auto-copy 3

boot kickstart 4

boot system 5

cd 6

clear cli history 7

clear debug-logfile 8

clear install failure-reason 9
clear license 10

cli alias name 11

cli var name 12

clock set 14

clock summer-time 15
clock timezone 17
configure terminal 18

copy 19

copy running-config startup-config 23
databits 24

debug logfile 26

debug logging 27

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

vii

CONTENTS

[ oL-15987-02-J

Release 4.0



Ml Contents

delete 28
dir 29
echo 30
end 32

exec-timeout 33

exit 35

find 36

flowcontrol hardware 37
format 38

gunzip 39

gzip 40

hostname a1

install all 42

install fan-module epld 44
install license 45

install module epld 46
install xbar-module epld 47
line com1 48

line console 49

line vty 50

modem in 51

modem init-string 52
modem set-string user-input 54

move 56
parity 57
ping 59

ping6 61

power redundancy-mode 62
poweroff module 64

purge module running-config 65
reload 66

reload cmp module 67
reload module 68

rmdir 69

run-script 70

send 71

setup 72

session-limit 73

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



show banner motd 74
show boot 75

show cli alias 77

show cli history 78

show cli variables 80

show clock 81

show copyright 82

show debug logdfile 83
show file 84

show hostname 85

show incompatibility system 86
show install all 87

show license 90

show license host-id 91
show license usage 92
show line 94

show running-config 96
show running-config diff 97
show startup-config 99
show switchname 100
show tech-support 101
show terminal 102

show version 103

sleep 106

speed COM1 107
stopbits 108

switchname 110

tail 111

terminal length 113
terminal session-timeout 114
terminal type 115

terminal width 116
traceroute 117

traceroute6 118

update license 119

where 120

write erase 121

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

Contents W

[ oL-15987-02-J

Release 4.0



Ml Contents

sl

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals 2
OL-15987-02-J |




Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0

Web
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/security/command/reference/sec_cmd_r
ef.html
Cisco NX-OS Release 4.0 Web

Cisco NX-OS Release Notes
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/release/notes/401_nx-os_release_note.h

tml

1 Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0

1 Release 4.0

echo - backslash-interpret  |4.0(2) Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/security/command/reference/sec_cmd_ref.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/release/notes/401_nx-os_release_note.html

sl

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals 2
OL-15987-02-J |




Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0

. p.ix
. p.ix
. p.X
. p.Xi
o p.Xii
NX-0S
Cisco NX-0S
Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Cisco NX-0OS Fundamentals

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



[ ]

[xlylz] 1
screen screen
screen screen
Screen Screen
< > <>
[ ]
1 # ! #

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



NX-0S

NX-0S

Cisco NX-0S URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps9372/tsd_products_support_series_home.html

Cisco NX-0OS

Cisco NX-OS Release Notes, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Getting Started with Virtual Device Contexts, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Layer 2 Switching Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Quality of Service Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Unicast Routing Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Multicast Routing Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Security Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Virtual Device Context Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Software Upgrade Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Licensing Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS High Availability and Redundancy Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS System Management Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS XML Management Interface User Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS System Messages Reference

Cisco NX-OS MIB Quick Reference

Cisco NX-OS Command Reference Master Index, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Layer 2 Switching Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Quality of Service Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Unicast Routing Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Multicast Routing Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Security Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Virtual Device Context Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

sl

[ oL-15987-02-J


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps9372/tsd_products_support_series_home.html

Cisco NX-OS High Availability and Redundancy Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS System Management Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Troubleshooting Guide, Release 4.0

URL
What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/index.html

Web

Product Alert
Field Notice
Bug Toolkit
Networking Professionals NetPro

TAC Case Collection

Japan Web Technical Support Web
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

Japan Web URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac

sl

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/index.html
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport
http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac

Service Request
Service Request URL

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest

Service Request URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac/sr/

URL

http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml

. E Cisco Subscription Center

http://www.cisco.com/offer/subscribe

o Email Cisco Customer Bridge

http://www.cisco.com/web/JP/news/cisco_news_letter/cch/

. Product Alert Tool
Product Alert Tool
URL

http://tools.cisco.com/Support/PAT/do/ViewMyProfiles.do?local=en

e Cisco Product Quick Reference Guide

Cisco Product Quick Reference Guide URL

http://www.cisco.com/go/guide

Cisco Services Web
Cisco Services Web URL

http://www.cisco.com/go/services

e Cisco Marketplace

Cisco Marketplace URL
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
e DVD Cisco Product Documentation DVD Product
Documentation Store Product Documentation Store URL

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/docstore

. DVvD

http://www.cisco.com/japanese/warp/public/3/jp/service/manual_j/manual_center/index.shtml

e Cisco Press
Cisco Press URL

http://www.ciscopress.com

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J


http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest
http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac/sr/
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/offer/subscribe
http://www.cisco.com/web/JP/news/cisco_news_letter/ccb/
http://tools.cisco.com/Support/PAT/do/ViewMyProfiles.do?local=en
http://www.cisco.com/go/guide
http://www.cisco.com/go/services
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/docstore
http://www.cisco.com/japanese/warp/public/3/jp/service/manual_j/manual_center/index.shtml
http://www.ciscopress.com

http://www.seshop.com/se/ciscopress/default.asp

e Internet Protocol Journal
Internet Protocol Journal
URL

http://www.cisco.com/ipj

e What's New in Cisco Product Documentation

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

. Web URL
http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtml

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |


http://www.seshop.com/se/ciscopress/default.asp
http://www.cisco.com/ipj
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtml

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

banner motd

Message-of-The-Day MoTD

banner motd no

banner motd delimiting-character message delimiting-character

no banner motd

delimiting-character

%

message

80 40

User Access Verification

vdc

4.0(1)

MoTD Enter 40

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Wl banner motd

1 MoTD

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# banner motd #Unauthorized access to this device is prohibited!#

MoTD
switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# banner motd #Welcome to authorized users!
> Unauthorized access prohibited.#
MoTD

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# no banner motd

show banner motd MoTD

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

boot auto-copy

boot auto-copy
no

boot auto-copy

no boot auto-copy

boot auto-copy M

4.0(0)

Cisco NX-0S

bootflash: slotO:

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# boot auto-copy
Auto-copy administratively enabled

boot kickstart

boot system

copy

show boot

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml boot kickstart

boot kickstart

Cisco NX-0S boot
kickstart
no

boot kickstart [filesystem:[//directory] | directory]filename [sup-1] [sup-2]

no boot kickstart

filesystem: bootflash slot0

/[directory

filename

sup-1 sup-1

sup-2 sup-2

4.0(1)

Cisco NX-0S

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# boot kickstart bootflash:kickstart-image
sup-1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# boot kickstart bootflash:kickstart-image sup-1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# no boot kickstart

copy
show boot

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

boot system W

boot system

Cisco NX-0S boot system
no

boot system [filesystem:[//directory] | directory]filename [sup-1] [sup-2]

no boot system

filesystem: bootflash slot0

/ldirectory

filename

sup-1 sup-1

sup-2 sup-2

4.0(1)

Cisco NX-0S

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# boot system bootflash:system-image
sup-1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# boot system bootflash:system-image sup-1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# no boot system

show boot

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

N cd

cd

cd [filesystem:[//directory] | directory]

cd

filesystem:
usbl ush2

bootflash

slot0 volatile

/[directory

bootflash

vdc

4.0(1)

pwd

switch# cd my-scripts

switch# cd slotO:

switch# cd

bootflash

pwd

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

clear cli history W

clear cli history

clear cli history

clear cli history

vdc

4.0(1)

CLI show cli
history

switch# clear cli history

show cli history

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals
M clear debug-logfile

clear debug-logfile

clear debug-logfile
clear debug-logfile filename

filename

vdc

4.0(1)

switch# clear debug-logfile syslogd_debugs

debug logfile
debug logging
show debug logfile

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

clear install failure-reason

clear install failure-reason

vdc

clear install failure-reason W

clear install failure-reason

4.0(0)

switch# clear install failure-reason

show install all

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W clear license

clear license

clear license

clear license filename

filename

4000

switch# clear license Enterprise.lic
Clearing license Enterprise.lic:
SERVER this_host ANY

VENDOR cisco

Do you want to continue? (y/n) y
Clearing license ..done
switch#

show license

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

cli alias name W

cli alias name

cli alias name
no

cli alias name alias-name alias-text

no cli alias name

alias-name
30

alias-text
100

vdc

4.0(1)

Cisco NX-0S alias 1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# cli alias name crun copy running-config startup-config

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# no cli alias name crun

show cli alias

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W cli var name

cli var name

CLI cli var
name CLI no

cli var name variable-name variable-text

cli no var name variable-name

variable-name 31
variable-text 200
vdc

4.0(2)

CLI

$( )

Cisco NX-0OS TIMESTAMP

TIMESTAMP CLI
CLI

CLI

switch# c¢li var name testinterface interface 2/3

CLI

switch# cd slotO:

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

TIMESTAMP

switch# copy running-config > bootflash:run-config-$ (TIMESTAMP) .cnfg

CLI

switch# cli no var name testinterface interface 2/3

clivarname M

show cli variables CLI

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals R

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals
M clock set

clock set

NX-0S clock set
clock set time day month year
time HH:MM:SS
day 1 31
month January February March April May June July August
September October November December
year 2000 2030
vdc
4.0(2)
NTP

switch# clock set 9:00:00 1 June 2008

show clock

sl

4.0

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

clock summer-time W

clock summer-time

clock summer-time
no

clock summer-time zone-name start-week start-day start-month start-time end-week end-day end-month
end-time offset-minutes

no clock summer-time

zone-name 3

start-week 1
5

start-day Monday Tuesday
Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

start-month

January February
March April May June July August September October November

December
start-time hh:mm
end-week 1
5
end-day Monday Tuesday
Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
end-month January February
March April May June July August September October November
December
end-time hh:mm

offset-minutes

1 1440

vdc

4.0(0)

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# clock summer-time PDT 1 Sunday March 02:00 1 Sunday November 02:00 60

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J

Rel 40 B



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml clock summer-time

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# no clock summer-time

show clock

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

clock timezone

Coordinated Universal Time UTC;

clock timezone M

clock timezone

no

clock timezone zone-name offset-hours offset-minutes

no clock timezone
zone-name

PST EST
offset-hours uTC -23 23
offset-minutes uTC 59
vdc
4.0(2)
uTC
uTC

switch# clock timezone EST 5 0

switch# no clock timezone

show clock

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W configure terminal

configure terminal

configure terminal

configure terminal

vdc

4.0(0)

Enter

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)#

where

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

copy

copy W

copy
copy source-url destination-url
source-url URL
destination-url URL
URL
Cisco NX-0S filesystem:[/directory][/filename]
CLI
URL URL
1 URL
2 URL
3 URL
1 URL
bootflash:[//module/] URL module
sup-active sup-local sup-remote sup-standby
slot0:[//module/] PCMCIA
URL module sup-active sup-local sup-remote
sup-standby
usbO:[//module/] UsSB
usb1:[//module/] URL module sup-active sup-local sup-remote
sup-standby
2 URL
ftp: FTP URL
ftp:[//server][/path]/filename
scp: SSH SCP

URL

scp:[//[username@]server][/path]/filename

sl

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W copy

2 URL

sftp: SFTP URL

sftp:[//[username@]server][/path]/filename
tftp: TFTP URL

tftp:[//server[:port]][/path]/filename

3 URL
core: core:
debug: debug:
log: log:
logflash: logflash:
nvram: NVRAM
nvram: nvram:

startup-config

system: system:
system:
running-config

volatile: volatile:
volatile:

vdc

4.0(1)

sl

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

copy W
copy
Cisco NX-0OS URL
URL
copy CLI
URL bootflash
ftp: scp: sftp: tftp: URL IPv4
o p.21
. p.21

p.22

p.22

bootflash:

copy source-url
copy tftp:source-url bootflash:

copy {ftp: | scp: | sftp: | tftp:}source-url running-config
CLI

host

network

[ oL-15987-02-J

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

W copy

copy {ftp: | scp: | sftp: | tftp:}source-url startup-config

FTP SCP SFTP TFTP
copy running-config {ftp: | scp: | sftp: | tftp:}destination-url

copy startup-config {ftp: | scp: | stfp: | tftp:}destination-url

switch# copy filel file2

switch# copy filel my files:file2

switch# copy filel slotO:

switch# copy filel bootflash://sup-remote/filel.bak

switch# copy scp://10.10.1.1/image-file.bin bootflash:image-file.bin

cd

cli var name CLI
dir

move

pwd

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

copy running-config startup-config ||

copy running-config startup-config

copy
running-config startup-config

copy running-config startup-config

vdc

4.0(0)

switch# copy running-config startup-config
[#H#HFHSHF AR AR AR ARABABARAHAHAHAHAHRFRF#HHS] 100%

show running-config
show running-config diff

show startup-config

write erase

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml databits

databits

CoM1 databits
no

databits bits
no databits bits

bits 5 8

CoM1

vdc

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

CoM1

CcoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# databits 7

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# databits 7

COM1
switch# configure terminal

switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# no databits 7

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# no databits 7

databits W

show line COoM1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

W debug logfile

debug logfile

debug debug logfile
no

debug logfile filename [size bytes]

no debug logfile filename [size bytes]

filename debug 64

size bytes 4096
10485760

syslogd_debugs
10485760

vdc

4.0(0)

Cisco NX-0OS log:
dir log:

switch# debug logfile debug log

switch# no debug logfile debug log

dir
show debug

show debug logfile

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

debug logging W

debug logging

debug debug logging
no

debug logging
no debug logging

vdc

4.0(0)

debug

switch# debug logging

debug

switch# no debug logging

debug logfile debug

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W delete

delete

delete

delete [filesystem:[//directory/] | directory/]filename

filesystem: bootflash slot0 usbl ush2
volatile

/[directory/

filename

vdc

4000

dir

switch# delete bootflash:old_config.cfg

dir

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

dir
dir
dir [filesystem:[//directory/] | directory/]

dir

filesystem: bootflash debug log logflash
slot0 usbl usb2 volatile
/ldirectory/
vdc
vdc
4.0(2)
pwd
cd

bootflash

switch# dir bootflash:

switch# dir

cd

pwd

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

H echo

echo

echo

Cisco NX-OS Release 4.0(2)

echo [-€] [text]

Cisco NX-OS Release 4.0(3)

echo [backslash-interpret] [text]

backslash-interpret \

text 200

CLI

vdc

4.0(1)
4.0(3) -e backslash-interpret

4 -e backslash-interpret

4 echo

\b
\c
\f
\n
\r
\t

\v

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |

sl




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

4 echo

echo W

\\

\nnn

ASCII 8

switch# echo

switch# echo Script run at $(TIMESTAMP).
Script run at 2008-08-12-23.29.24.

switch# echo backslash-interpret This is line #1.

This is line #1.
This is line #2.

\nThis is line #2.

run-script

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

N end

end

EXEC end

end

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

EXEC

switch(config)# end
switch#

EXEC

switch(config-if)# end
switch#

exit

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

exec-timeout

exec-timeout

exec-timeout minutes

no exec-timeout

exec-timeout M

no

minutes 0 525600 0

vdc

4.0(1)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line comnsole
switch(config-coml)# exec-timeout 30

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line vty
switch(config-line)# exec-timeout 30

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-coml)# no exec-timeout

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml exec-timeout

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line vty
switch(config-line)# no exec-timeout

show running-config

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

exit

exit

vdc

vdc

exit W

exit

4.0(1)

EXEC

switch(config)# exit
switch#

switch(config-if)# exit
switch(config)#

end EXEC

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

N find

find

find

find filename-prefix

filename-prefix

vdc

4.0(0)

find
cd pwd

ospf
switch# f£ind ospf
/usr/bin/find: ./lost+found: Permission denied
./ospf-gr.cfg
./ospfgrconfig

./ospf-gr.conf

cd
pwd

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

flowcontrol hardware W

flowcontrol hardware

CoM1 flowcontrol
no

flowcontrol hardware

no flowcontrol hardware

comMmi
vdc
4.0(2)
Virtual Device Context VDC;
comMmi comi
coMi

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# flowcontrol hardware

CcoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# no flowcontrol hardware

show line CoM1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals
W format

format

format

format filesystem:

filesystem: slot0 ushl usb2
vdc
4.0(2)
Virtual Device Context VDC;
A
Cisco NX-OS

Troubleshooting Guide, Release 4.0

switch# format slotO:

cd
dir
pwd

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

gunzip W

gunzip

gunzip
gunzip filename
filename
vdc
4.0(1)
-9z .0z
Cisco NX-0S Lempel-Ziv 1977 LZ77

switch# gunzip run_cnfg.cfg

dir
gzip

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

W gzip

gzip

gzip
gzip filename
filename
vdc
4.0(1)
.0z
Cisco NX-0S Lempel-Ziv 1977 LZ77

switch# gzip run_cnfg.cfg

dir
gunzip

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

hostname

no
hostname name

no hostname

hostname

hostname W

name

32

switch

vdc

4.0(0)

NX-0S CLI

hostname switchname

switch# configure terminal

switch(config)# hostname Engineering2

Engineering2 (config) #

Engineering2# configure terminal
Engineering2 (config) # no hostname

switch(config)#

switchname

show hostname

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W install all

install all

NX-0S
install all

install all
[Kickstart {bootflash: | ftp:[//server][/path] | scp:[//[username@]server][/path] |
sftp:[//[username@]server][/path] | slotO: | tftp:[//server[:port]][/path] |
volatile:}kickstart-filename]
[system {bootflash: | ftp:[//server][/path] | scp:[//[username@]server][/path] |
sftp:[//[username@]server][/path] | slotO: | tftp:[//server[:port]][/path] | volatile:}system-filename]

kickstart
system
kickstart-filename

system-filename

bootflash:

ftp: FTP
[lserver 1Pv4
Ipath

scp: SCP
username@

sftp: SFTP
slot0:

tftp: TFTP
port

volatile:

4.0(1)

install all NX-OS
NX-0S NX-0S
show incompatibility system

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

installall W
2 NX-0S
1 NX-0S
reload Cisco NX-OS Software Upgrade

Guide, Release 4.0

bootflash: Cisco NX-0OS

switch# install all kickstart bootflash:nx-os_kick.bin system bootflash:nx-os_sys.bin

Cisco NX-0S

switch# configure terminal

switch(config)# boot kickstart bootflash:nx-os_kick.bin
switch(config)# boot system bootflash:nx-os_sys.bin
switch(config)# exit

switch# copy running-config startup-config

switch# install all

SCP Cisco NX-0S

switch# install all kickstart scp://adminuser@10.10.l1.l1/nx-os_kick.bin system
bootflash:scp://adminuser@10.10.1.1/nx-os_sys.bin

boot kickstart
boot system

reload NX-0S
show incompatibility system  NX-OS

show version

[ oL-15987-02-J

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

M install fan-module epld

Install fan-module epld

Electronically Programmable Logical Device EPLD;
install fan-module epld

install fan-module slot epld {bootflash: | slot0: | volatile:}ilename

slot

bootflash:

slot0:

volatile:

filename EPLD

4.0(0)

EPLD

EPLD show version fan slot epld

EPLD

EPLD

switch# install fan-module 1 epld bootflash:n7000-sl-epld.4.0.2.bin

copy
show version

sl

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

install license

install license

install license {bootflash: | slotO: | usbO: | usbl:}src-filename [target-filename]

install license W

bootflash:

slot0:

usbO: USB
usbl: UsB
src-filename

target-filename

4.0(1)

URL

bootflash: license-file

switch# install license bootflash:license-file

show license

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

H install module epid

install module epld

Electronically Programmable Logical Device EPLD;
install module epld

install module slot epld {bootflash: | slot0: | volatile:}filename

slot

bootflash:

slotO:

volatile:

filename EPLD

4.0(0)

EPLD

EPLD show version module slot epld

EPLD

EPLD

switch# install module 2 epld bootflash:n7000-sl-epld.4.0.2.bin

copy
show version

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

install xbar-module epid W

install xbar-module epld

Electronically Programmable Logical Device EPLD;
110 install xbar-module epld

install xbar-module slot epld {bootflash: | slotO: | volatile:}filename

slot

bootflash:

slot0:

volatile:

filename EPLD

4000

EPLD

1/0 EPLD show version xbar slot epld

EPLD

EPLD 1/0

switch# install xbar-module 2 epld bootflash:n7000-sl-epld.4.0.2.bin

copy

show version

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml line com1

line com1

CoM1 COM1 line com1

line com1

vdc

4.0(0)

CcoM1 com1

CoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml) #

show line COoM1

sl

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

line console

line console

line console

vdc

line console W

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console) #

VDC;

show line CoM1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W line vty

line vty

line vty

line vty

vdc

4.0(0)

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line vty
switch(config-line)#

show line COoM1

sl

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

modem In

CoM1

modem in

no modem in

CoM1

vdc

no

modemin W

modem in

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

CoM1

CcoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# modem in

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# modem in

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# no modem in

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Bl modem init-string

line console
line com1 COM1
show line COM1

modem init-string

COM1
modem init-string
no

modem init-string {default | user-input}

no modem init-string

default
user-input

ATE0Q1&D2&C1S0=1\015

CoM1

vdc

4.0(1)

Virtual Device Context VDC;
comMmi

ATE0Q1&D2&C1S0=1\015

o AT —

e FEO —

e Ql1—

e &D2— Data Terminal Ready DTR;
e &Cl1—

e S0=1—1

e \015 — 8

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

modem init-string WM

modem set-string

Ccom1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# modem init-string default

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line comnsole
switch(config-console)# modem init-string default

Com1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# modem init-string user-input

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# modem init-string user-input

Com1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# no modem init-string

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# no modem init-string

line console

line com1 CcoM1
modem set-string user-input

show line comM1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Bl modem set-string user-input

modem set-string user-input

COM1
modem set-string user-input
no

modem set-string user-input string

no modem set-string

string 100

CoM1

vdc

4.0(1)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

CoM1

Com1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# modem set-string user-input ATE0Q1&D2&C1S0=3\015

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# modem init-string user-input ATE0Q1&D2&C1S0=3\015

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

modem set-string user-input M

CoMm1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# no modem set-string

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line comnsole
switch(config-console)# no modem set-string

line console

line com1 CcoM1
modem init-string

show line CcoM1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
| oL-15987-02-J .“



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

H move

move

move

move [filesystem:[//module/][directory/] | directory/]source-filename {{filesystem:[//module/][directory/]
| directory/}[destination-filename] | target-filename}

filesystem:

/Imodule/ ID sup-active
sup-local sup-remote sup-standby ID

directory/
source-filename
destination-filename 64

vdc

4.0(1)

copy

switch# move filel my files:file2

switch# move filel slotO:

switch# move filel bootflash://sup-remote/filel.bak

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

parity H

parity

cd

copy

dir

pwd

CoM1
no

parity {even | none | odd}

no parity {even | none | odd}

parity

even

none

odd

none

CoM1

vdc

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

CoM1

CoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# parity even

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W parity

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# parity even

CcoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# no parity even

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# no parity even

show line COoM1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

ping W

ping

IPv4 ping

ping {dest-ipv4-address | hostname} [count {number | unlimited}] [df-bit] [interval seconds]
[packet-size bytes] [source src-ipv4-address] [timeout seconds] [vrf vrf-name]

dest-ipv4-address IPv4 AB.CD
hostname

count

number PING 1 655350 5
unlimited PING

df-bit IPv4 do-not-fragment

interval seconds 0 60

packet-size bytes
1 65468 56
source scr-ipv4-address IPv4
AB.C.D
IPv4

timeout seconds

vrf vrf-name VRF VRF

vdc

4.0(0)

IPv6 ping6

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Nl ping

IPv4

switch# ping 172.28.231.246 vrf management

PING 172.28.231.246 (172.28.231.246): 56 data bytes

Request 0 timed out

64 bytes from 172.28.231.246: icmp_seqg=1 ttl=63 time=0.799 ms
64 bytes from 172.28.231.246: icmp_seg=2 ttl=63 time=0.597 ms
64 bytes from 172.28.231.246: icmp_seqg=3 ttl=63 time=0.711 ms
64 bytes from 172.28.231.246: icmp_seg=4 ttl=63 time=0.67 ms

--- 172.28.231.246 ping statistics ---
5 packets transmitted, 4 packets received, 20.00% packet loss
round-trip min/avg/max = 0.597/0.694/0.799 ms

ping6 IPv6

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

pingé W

ping6

IPv6 ping6

ping6 {dest-ipv6-address | hostname} [count {number | unlimited}] [interface intf-id] [interval seconds]
[packet-size bytes] [source ipv6-address] [timeout seconds] [vrf vrf-name]

dest-ipv6-address IPv6 AB.CD
hostname

count

number PING 1 655350 5
unlimited PING

interface intf-id IPv6

VLAN
interval seconds 0 60

packet-size bytes 1
65468
source ipv6-address IPv6
A:B::C:D IPv6

timeout seconds

1 60 2
vrf vrf-name VRF VRF
vdc
4.0(1)
IPv6 ping
IPv6

switch# ping6é 2001:0DB8::200C:417A vrf management

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

M power redundancy-mode

ping IPv6

power redundancy-mode

power redundancy-mode
no

power redundancy-mode {combined | insrc-redundant | ps-redundant | redundant}

no power redundancy-mode {combined | insrc-redundant | ps-redundant | redundant}

combined

insrc-redundant

ps-redundant
redundant

ps-redundant

4.0(1)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

sl

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# power redundancy-mode redundant

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# no power redundancy-mode redundant

power redundancy-mode W

show environment

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml poweroff module

poweroff module

1/0 poweroff module
no

poweroff module slot

no poweroff module slot

slot 1/0

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

110

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# poweroff module 2

110

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# no poweroff module 2

show module

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

purge module running-config Wl

purge module running-config

purge module

purge module slot running-config

slot

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

show hardware

switch# purge module 1 running-config

show running-config

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

X
>
o

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W reload

reload

NX-0S reload

reload [soft]

soft CMP

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

reload

N

reload
copy running-config startup-config

NX-0S

switch# copy running-config startup-config
[HeHHHHHAHHAAHRAHRA AR H R HHSAH SR F R FHAHHE] 1009

switch# reload
This command will reboot the system. (y/n)? [n] ¥

copy running-config startup-config

show version

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

reload cmp module W

reload cmp module

Connectivity Management Processor CMP; reload cmp
module

reload cmp module slot

slot

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

CMP show hardware

5 CMP

switch# reload cmp module 5

show version

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml reload module

reload module

reload module

reload module slot [force-dnld]

slot

force-dnld

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

show hardware

switch# reload module 2

show version

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

rmdir W
rmdir
rmdir
rmdir [filesystem:[//module/]]directory
filesystem:
/Imodule/ ID sup-active sup-local
sup-remote sup-standby ID

directory
vdc
4.0(2)

switch# rmdir my files

cd
dir
pwd

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel

[ oL-15987-02-J



- Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

run-script

run-script

CLlI
run-script

run-script [filesystem:[//module/]][directory/]filename

filesystem:

/Imodule/ ID sup-active sup-local

sup-remote sup-standby ID

directory/

filename

vdc

4000

copy
NX-0S

switch# run-script script-file

cd
copy
dir
pwd

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

send

send [session line] text

send

send W

session line

text

80

vdc

4.0(1)

show users

switch# send The system will reload in 15 minutes!

The system will reload in 15 minutes!

switch# send session pts/39 You must log off the device.

show users

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W setup

setup

setup

setup

vdc

4.0(1)

Ctrl-C

switch# setup

---- Basic System Configuration Dialog VDC: 1 ----

This setup utility will guide you through the basic configuration of
the system. Setup configures only enough connectivity for management
of the system.

*Note: setup is mainly used for configuring the system initially,
when no configuration is present. So setup always assumes system

defaults and not the current system configuration values.

Press Enter at anytime to skip a dialog. Use ctrl-c at anytime
to skip the remaining dialogs.

Would you like to enter the basic configuration dialog (yes/no):

show running-config

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

session-limit

session-limit sessions

no session-limit sessions

no

session-limit W

session-limit

sessions 1 64

32

vdc

4.0(0)

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line vty
switch(config-line)# session-limit 48

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line vty
switch(config-line)# no session-limit 48

show running-config

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Hl show banner motd

show banner motd

MoTD Message-of-The-Day show banner motd

show banner motd

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

MoTD

switch# show banner motd
Unauthorize access prohibited!

banner motd MoTD

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show boot

show boot

show boot W

show boot [auto-copy | module [slot] | sup-1 | sup-2 | variables]

auto-copy

module 110

slot

sup-1

1 sup-1

sup-2

2 sup-2

variable

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

sup-1 2
sup-2
sup-1 5 sup-2

switch# show boot
sup-1

Cisco NX-0OS 7010

kickstart variable = bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.bin
system variable = bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin

sup-2

kickstart variable = bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.bin
system variable = bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin

No module boot variable set

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

Hl show boot

switch# show boot sup-1

sup-1

kickstart variable = bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.bin
system variable = bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin

switch# show boot variables
ssi
system
asm-sfn
kickstart

5 show boot variables

SSi

system

asm-sfn
kickstart

boot auto-copy

boot kickstart
boot system

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show cli alias

show cli alias W

show cli alias
show cli alias [name alias-name]
name alias-name
vdc
vdc
4.0(1)
switch# show cli alias
CLI alias commands
ethint :interface ethernet
shintbr :show interface br
shintupbr :shintbr | include up | include ethernet
alias :show cli alias
crun :copy running-config startup-config

switch# show cli alias name ethint
ethint :interface ethernet

cli alias name

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

M show cli history

show cli history

show cli history [lines] [unformatted]

show cli history

lines

unformatted

vdc

vdc

4.0(1)

switch# show

0

o Ul W N

22

23:
23:

23
23
23

00:

:59:
00:
01:
:20:
22
:22
00:

13
05
23
28
16

:25

10

switch# show

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00

42
42
42
42
42
42
42
00:
42
:43

42

54
54
54
54
54
54
54

:54

54

:28

cli history
show boot
show boot sup-1
show boot wvariables
config t
end
show cli alias

show cli alias name ethint

10

cli history 10

ip route 0.0.0.0/0 172.28.230.1

interface mgmtO

ip address 172.28.231.193/23

no shutdown

aaa group server radius aaa-private-sg

use-vrf management
telnet server enable

logging server 172.28.254.254
power redundancy-mode combined

show cli history 10

X

4.0

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

switch# show cli history unformatted
config t

vrf context management

ip route 0.0.0.0/0 172.28.230.1
interface mgmtO

ip address 172.28.231.193/23

no shutdown

aaa group server radius aaa-private-sg
use-vrf management

telnet server enable

logging server 172.28.254.254

power redundancy-mode combined

show cli history unformated

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show cli history W

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W show cli variables

show cli variables

CLI show cli variables

show cli variables

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

CLI

switch# show cli variables
VSH Variable List

TIMESTAMP="2008-06-13-01.14.09"
testinterface="ethernet 2/3"

cli var name CLI

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show clock

showclock W

show clock

show clock [detail]
detail
vdc
vdc
4.0(1)
switch# show clock
Fri Jun 13 02:19:20 PDT 2008
switch# show clock detail
Fri Jun 13 02:19:02 PDT 2008
summer-time configuration:
timezone name: PDT
starts : 1 Sunday March at 02:00 hours
Ends : 1 Sunday November at 02:00 hours

Minute offset: 60

clock set

clock summer-time

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

M show copyright

show copyright

Cisco NX-0S show copyright

show copyright

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

Cisco NX-0S

switch# show copyright
Cisco Nexus Operating System (NX-0S) Software
TAC support: http://www.cisco.com/tac

Copyright (c¢) 2002-2008, Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.

The copyrights to certain works contained in this software are
owned by other third parties and used and distributed under
license. Certain components of this software are licensed under
the GNU General Public License (GPL) version 2.0 or the GNU
Lesser General Public License (LGPL) Version 2.1. A copy of each
such license is available at
http://www.opensource.org/licenses/gpl-2.0.php and
http://www.opensource.org/licenses/lgpl-2.1.php

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show debug logfile W

show debug logfile

show debug-logfile

show debug logfile filename

filename

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

log:

switch# show debug logfile syslogd_debugs

Dropping the mts message

Dropping MTS notif (not a reject) reference, from: 0x00000601/22000, To: 0x000006
01/32, Opcode: 8888, MsgID: 38388549, rr_token: 0

Jun 9 23:49:58 2008

select_and_process_log_messages :: Successful select, count = 1, Activity on: 9
Jun 9 23:49:58 2008 Message from UNIX socket: #9
Jun 9 23:49:58 2008 printchopped :: Message - <15>Jun 9 23:49:58 aaad: Semapho

re lock success

, Length - 52, FD - 9

Jun 9 23:49:58 2008 printchopped :: Calling copy_message(do loop), message - <1
5>Jun 9 23:49:58 aaad: Semaphore lock success

debug logfile

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

H show file

show file

show file

show file [filesystem:][//directory/]filename

filesystem: bootflash debug logflash

slot0 usbl ush2 volatile

/[directory/

filename

vdc

vdc

4.0(1)

switch# show file scriptfile
configure terminal

interface $(testinterface)

no shutdown

end

show interface $(testinterface)

cd
dir
pwd

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show hostname W

show hostname

show hostname

show hostname

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

show switchname

switch# show hostname
switch

hostname

show switchname

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

M show incompatibility system

show incompatibility system

Cisco NX-OS
show incompatibility system

show incompatibility system {bootflash: | slot0: | volatile:}ilename

bootflash:

slotO0:

volatile:
filename

vdc

vdc

4000

Virtual Device Context VDC;

switch# show incompatibility system bootflash:old_image.bin

The following configurations on active are incompatible with the system image

1) Service : eth_port_channel , Capability : CAP_FEATURE_AUTO_CREATED_PORT_CHANNEL
Description : active mode port channels, auto create enabled ports or auto created
port-channels are present

Capability requirement : STRICT

Disable command : 1.Convert Active mode port channels to On mode port channels (no
channel

mode active).

2.Disable autocreate on interfaces (no channel-group auto).

3.Convert autocreated port channels to be persistent (port-channel 1 persistent).

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show installall W

show install all

install all show install all

show install all {failure-reason | impact [kickstart | system] | status}

failure-reason
impact

kickstart

system

status

4.0(0)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

switch# show install all failure-reason
No install all failure-reason

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

MW show install all

switch# show install all impact

Verifying image bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.bin for boot variable "
kickstart".
[##H#H#HH#HAHHH#H#H#H#H#] 100% -- SUCCESS

Verifying image bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin for boot variable "system

[H#HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH] 100% -- SUCCESS

Verifying image type.
[#H##H#H#HHHHHHH####4##] 100% -- SUCCESS

Extracting "lcln7k" version from image bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin.
[#H##H#H#HHHHHHH####4##] 100% -- SUCCESS

Extracting "bios" version from image bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin.
[#H##H#H#HHHHHHH####4##] 1008 -- SUCCESS

Extracting "system" version from image bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin.
[#H##H#H#HHHHHHH####4##] 1008 -- SUCCESS

Extracting "kickstart" version from image bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.gb

in.S22.
[H#eHH#4H#SHH S HHAH#4#H#] 100% ~—- SUCCESS

Compatibility check is done:

Module bootable Impact Install-type Reason
2 yes non-disruptive none
6 yes non-disruptive none

Images will be upgraded according to following table:
Module Image Running-Version (pri:alt) New-Versi
on Upg-Required

2 lcln7k 4.0(2) 4.0(
2) no

2 bios v1.10.5(02/27/08): v1.10.5(02/27/08) v1.10.5(02/27/0
8) no

6 system 4.0(2) 4.0(
2) no

6 kickstart 4.0(2) 4.0(
2) no

6 bios v3.17.0(03/23/08): v3.17.0(03/23/08) v3.17.0(03/23/0
8) no

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
88 OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show installall W

switch# show install all impact

There is an on-going installation...

Enter Ctrl-C to go back to the prompt.

Verifying image bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.bin

-—- SUCCESS

Verifying image bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin

-- SUCCESS

Extracting "system" version from image bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.2.bin.

—-—- SUCCESS

Extracting "kickstart" version from image bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.bin.
-—- SUCCESS

Extracting "loader" version from image bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.2.bin.

-- SUCCESS

install all

show boot

[ oL-15987-02-J

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

Ml show license

show license

show license

show license [brief | file filename]

brief

file filename

vdc

vdc

4000

switch# show license file Enterprise.lic

Enterprise.lic:

SERVER this_host ANY

VENDOR cisco

INCREMENT LAN_ENTERPRISE_SERVICES_PKG cisco 1.0 permanent uncounted \
VENDOR_ STRING=<LIC_SOURCE>MDS_SWIFT</LIC_SOURCE><SKU>N7K-LAN1K9=</SKU> \
HOSTID=VDH=TBC10412106 \
NOTICE="<LicFileID>20071025133322456</LicFileID><LicLineID>1</LicLineID>

<PAK></PAK>" SIGN=0CC6E2245FBE

switch# show license brief
Enterprise.lic:

switch# show license

Enterprise.lic:

SERVER this_host ANY

VENDOR cisco

INCREMENT LAN_ENTERPRISE_SERVICES_PKG cisco 1.0 permanent uncounted \
VENDOR_STRING=<LIC_SOURCE>MDS_SWIFT</LIC_SOURCE><SKU>N7K-LAN1K9=</SKU> \
HOSTID=VDH=TBC10412106 \

NOTICE="<LicFileID>20071025133322456</LicFileID><LicLineID>1</LicLineID>

<PAK></PAK>" SIGN=0CC6E2245FBE

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show license host-id

show license host-id

vdc

vdc

show license host-id Il

show license host-id

4.0(1)

ID

switch# show license host-id
License hostid:VDH=4COAF664

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

M show license usage

show license usage

show license usage

show license usage [vdc-all] [LAN_ADVANCED_SERVICES_PKG |
LAN_ENTERPRISE_SERVICES_PKG]

vdc-all VDC
LAN_ADVANCED_SERVICES_PKG Advanced Services
LAN_ENTERPRISE_SERVICES _PKG Enterprise Services
VvDC
vdc
vdc
4.0(1)
VvDC
switch# show license usage
Feature Ins Lic Status Expiry Date Comments
Count
LAN_ADVANCED_SERVICES_PKG No - In use Grace 116D 20H
LAN_ENTERPRISE_SERVICES_PKG No - In use Grace 116D 20H

switch# show license usage LAN ENTERPRISE_SERVICES_PKG
Application

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show license usage M

VvDC
switch# show license usage vdc-all LAN_ ENTERPRISE_SERVICES_PKG
Application
bgp
ospf
bgp@2
ospf@2
@2 VDC 2
VvDC ID show vdc

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

H showline

show line

CcoM1 show line
show line [com1 | console]
coml CoM1
console
COM1
vdc
vdc
4.0(1)
COM1
switch# show line
line Console:
Speed: 115200 baud
Databits: 8 bits per byte
Stopbits: 1 bit(s)
Parity: none
Modem In: Disable
Modem Init-String -
default ATE0Q1&D2&C1S0=1\015
Statistics: tx:26197 1rx:805 Register Bits:RTS|CTS|DTR|DSR|CD|RI
line Aux:
Speed: 9600 baud
Databits: 8 bits per byte
Stopbits: 1 bit(s)
Parity: none

Modem In: Enable
Modem Init-String -

default

ATEOQ1&D2&C1S0=1\015

Hardware Flowcontrol: ON
Statistics: +o Cee+ Register Bits:RTS|CTS|DTR|DSR|CD|RI

X

4.0

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

showline Wl

switch# show line console
line Console:

Speed: 115200 baud
Databits: 8 bits per byte
Stopbits: 1 bit(s)
Parity: none

Modem In: Disable
Modem Init-String -
default : ATE0Q1&D2&C1S0=1\015

Statistics: t£x:26197 rx:805 Register Bits:RTS|CTS|DTR|DSR|CD|RI
line com1 COM1
line console

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

W show running-config

show running-config

show running-config

show running-config [all]

all

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

switch# show running-config

switch# show running-config all

copy running-config startup-config

show running-config diff

show startup-config

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show running-config diff W

show running-config diff

show running-config diff

show running-config diff

vdc

vdc

4.0(1)

6 show running-config diff

*hkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkkkhkkhkkikikikkikk

—linel, line2 —
*** |linel, line2 **** -

+ text

— text

I text

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

W show running-config diff

switch# show running-config diff
*** Startup-config
--- Running-config
*khkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkkkkk
* % % 48,76 * % k%
--- 48,83 ----
username foo role network-admin
username x password 5 ! role network-operator
username user-op password 5 $1SykzCz5Y2$npXjKVQhpadU7EtwMauQGl role network-o
perator
telnet server enable
ssh key rsa 768 force
+ ssh key dsa force
ip domain-lookup
ip host 172.28.231.193 172.28.231.193
kernel core target 0.0.0.0

copy running-config startup-config

show running-config

show startup-config

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals .
OL-15987-02-J |




| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show startup-config W

show startup-config

show startup-config

show startup-config

vdc

vdc

4.0(1)

switch# show startup-config

copy running-config startup-config

show running-config
show running-config diff

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

W show switchname

show switchname

show switchname

show switchname

vdc

vdc

4.0(0)

show hostname

switch# show switchname
switch

switchname

show hostname

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show tech-support W

show tech-support

Cisco show tech-support

show tech-support [brief | commands | feature]

brief

commands show tech-support

feature cLI
show tech-support ?

vdc

vdc

4.0(1)

show tech-support
show tech-support > bootflash:filename

switch# show tech-support > bootflash:tsupport_file

switch# show tech-support brief

switch# show tech-support aaa

switch# show tech-support commands

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

Ml show terminal

show terminal

show terminal

vdc

vdc

show terminal

4.0(0)

switch# show terminal

TTY: /dev/pts/41 Type: "ansi"
Length: 31 lines, Width: 80 columns
Session Timeout: None

terminal length

terminal session-timeout

terminal type

terminal width

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show version W

show version

show version

show version [epld filename | fan fan-number epld | image filename | module slot [epld] | xbar
xbar-number epld]

epld filename EPLD
fan fan-number epld EPLD

image filename

module slot 1/0 BIOS

epld 110 EPLD

xbar xbar-number epld EPLD

vdc

vdc

4.0(1)

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

Ml show version

switch# show version

Cisco Nexus Operating System (NX-0S) Software

TAC support: http://www.cisco.com/tac

Copyright (c) 2002-2008, Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.
The copyrights to certain works contained in this software are
owned by other third parties and used and distributed under
license. Certain components of this software are licensed under
the GNU General Public License (GPL) version 2.0 or the GNU
Lesser General Public License (LGPL) Version 2.1. A copy of each
such license is available at
http://www.opensource.org/licenses/gpl-2.0.php and
http://www.opensource.org/licenses/lgpl-2.1.php

Software
BIOS: version 3.17.0
loader: version N/A
kickstart: version 4.0(la) [gdb]
system: version 4.0 (la) [gdb]
BIOS compile time: 03/23/08

kickstart image file is: bootflash:/n7000-sl-kickstart.4.0.la.bin
kickstart compile time: 5/8/2008 13:00:00 [05/20/2008 07:52:26]

system image file is: bootflash:/n7000-s1-dk9.4.0.1la.bin

system compile time: 5/8/2008 13:00:00 [05/20/2008 08:35:00]1
Hardware

cisco Nexus7000 C7010 (10 Slot) Chassis ("Supervisor module-1X")

Intel (R) Xeon(R) CPU with 2063436 kB of memory.

Processor Board ID JAB10380101

Device name: switch

bootflash: 1023120 kB
slotO0: 0 kB (expansion flash)
Kernel uptime is 1 day(s), 3 hour(s), 48 minute(s), 20 second(s)

Last reset at 761445 usecs after Wed May 21 11:46:23 2008

Reason: Reset Requested by CLI command reload
System version: 4.0(1.51)
Service:

plugin
Core Plugin, Ethernet Plugin

CMP (Module 6) no response

CMP (Module 5) no response

switch# show version image bootflash:0ld_image
image name: old_image
bios: v3.15.0(03/04/08)
system: version 4.0 (1la)
compiled: 4/3/2008 8:00:00 [04/18/2008 08:26:29]

110

switch# show version module 2
ModNo Image Type SW Version SW Interim Version BIOS Version
2 SLC 4.0(1la) 4.0(la) 1.10.5

X

4.0

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

110 EPLD

switch# show version module 2 epld

EPLD Device Version
Power Manager 2.9
10 1.17

Forwarding Engine

EPLD
switch# show version xbar 1 epld
EPLD Device Version
bower Manager 24

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

show version W

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W sleep

sleep

CLI sleep
sleep seconds
seconds 0 2147483647
vdc
4.0(2)
CLlI

switch# sleep 5

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

speed COM1

CoM1

speed speed

no speed speed

speed COM?1

speed
no

speed bps 300 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400

57600 115200
comi 9600

115200
comi
vdc
4.0(2)
Virtual Device Context VDC;
comMmi
comMi

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml) # speed

switch# configure terminal

57600

switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# speed 57600

CoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml

switch(config-coml)# no speed 57600

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals R

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Ml stopbits

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# no speed 57600

show line COoM1

stopbits

coM1 stopbits
no

stopbits {1 | 2}
no stopbits {1 | 2}

CcoM1

vdc

4.0(1)

Virtual Device Context VDC;

CoM1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

CoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# stopbits 2

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line console
switch(config-console)# stopbits 2

CoM1

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line coml
switch(config-coml)# no stopbits 2

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# line comnsole
switch(config-console)# no stopbits 2

stopbits W

show line CcoMm1

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

Wl switchname

switchname

switchname
no

switchname name

no switchname

name 32

vdc

4.0(0)

NX-0S CLI

switchname hostname

switch# configure terminal
switch(config)# switchname Engineering2
Engineering2 (config) #

Engineering2# configure terminal
Engineering2 (config) # no switchname
switch(config)#

hostname

show switchname

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

tail

taiil A

tail

tail [filesystem:[//module/]][directory/]filename lines]

filesystem:

/Imodule/ ID sup-active sup-local
sup-remote sup-standby ID

directory/
filename

lines 0 80

10

vdc

4.0(0)

10

switch# tail bootflash:startup.cfg

ip arp inspection filter marp vlan 9

ip dhcp snooping vlan 13

ip arp inspection vlan 13

ip dhcp snooping

ip arp inspection validate src-mac dst-mac ip

ip source binding 10.3.2.2 0£f00.60b3.2333 vlan 13 interface Ethernet2/46
ip source binding 10.2.2.2 0060.3454.4555 vlan 100 interface Ethernet2/10
logging level dhcp_snoop 6

logging level eth_port_channel 6

[ oL-15987-02-J

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

N tail

20

switch# tail bootflash:startup.cfg 20
area 99 virtual-link 1.2.3.4
router rip Enterprise
router rip foo
address-family ipv4 unicast
router bgp 33.33
event manager applet sdtest
monitor session 1
monitor session 2

ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip

dhcp snooping vlan 1

arp inspection vlan 1

arp inspection filter marp vlan 9

dhcp snooping vlan 13

arp inspection vlan 13

dhcp snooping

arp inspection validate src-mac dst-mac ip

source binding 10.3.2.2 0£00.60b3.2333 vlan 13 interface Ethernet2/46
source binding 10.2.2.2 0060.3454.4555 vlan 100 interface Ethernet2/10

logging level dhcp_snoop 6
logging level eth_port_channel 6

cd

copy

dir

pwd

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

terminal length

terminal length

terminal length lines

terminal no length

terminal length W

no

lines 0 511
0
0
31
no 24
vdc
4.0(1)
1 Enter
Ctrl-C

switch# terminal length 28

switch# terminal no length

show terminal

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W terminal session-timeout

terminal session-timeout

terminal session-timeout
no

terminal session-timeout minutes

terminal no session-timeout

minutes 0 525600 8760

vdc

4.0(0)

switch# terminal session-timeout 10

switch# terminal no session-timeout

show terminal

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

terminaltype W

terminal type

terminal type
no

terminal type type

terminal no type

type type
vt100 xterm

80

ansi

vdc

4.0(1)

switch# terminal type xterm

switch# terminal no type

show terminal

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W terminal width

terminal width

terminal width
no

terminal width columns

terminal no width

columns 24 511

80

vdc

4.0(0)

switch# terminal width 70

switch# terminal no width

show terminal

OL-15987-02-J |

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

traceroute

1Pv4

traceroute

traceroute M

traceroute {dest-ipv4-addr | hostname} [vrf vrf-name] [show-mpls-hops] [source src-ipv4-addr]

dest-ipv4-addr

IPv4

AB.C.D

hostname

vrf vrf-name

VRF

show-mpls-hops

MPLS

source src-ipv4-addr

IPv4

AB.CD

VRF
MPLS

vdc

IPv4

4.0(0)

IPv6

switch# traceroute 172.28.255.18 vrf management

traceroute to 172
1 172.28.230.1

.28.255.18 (172.28.255.18), 30 hops max,
(172.28.230.1) 0.746 ms 0.595 ms

traceroute6

0.479 ms

172.24.114.213 (172.24.114.213) 0.592 ms 0.51 ms 0.486 ms

2
3 172.20.147.50
4 172.28.255.18

(172.20.147.50) 0.701 ms 0.58 ms
(172.28.255.18) 0.495 ms 0.43 ms

0.486 ms
0.482 ms

40 byte packets

traceroute6

IPv6

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

W traceroute6

traceroute6

IPv6

traceroute6

traceroute6 {dest-ipv6-addr | hostname} [vrf vrf-name] [source src-ipv6-addr]

dest-ipv6-addr

IPv6

A:B::C:D

hostname

vrf vrf-name

VRF

source src-ipv6-addr

IPv6

A:B::C:D

VRF
IPv6

vdc

4.0(1)

1Pv4

switch# traceroute6 2001:0DBS8

::200C:417A vrf management

traceroute

traceroute IPv4

X

4.0

Il Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

update license W

update license

update license

update license {bootflash: | slot0: | usb0: | usbl1:}ilename

bootflash:
slot0: PCMCIA

usbO: uUsSB
usbl: USB
filename

4000

Virtual Device Context VDC;

switch# update license bootflash:Advanced2.lic Advancedl.lic

Updating Advancedl.lic:

SERVER this_host ANY

VENDOR cisco

Advancedl.lic:

FEATURE LAN_ADVANCED_SERVICES cisco 1.000 permanent 30 HOSTID=VDH=4COAF664 \
SIGN=24B2B68AA676

with bootflash:/Advance2.lic:

SERVER this_host ANY

VENDOR cisco

Advanced2.lic:

FEATURE LAN_ADVANCED_SERVICES cisco 1.000 permanent uncounted HOSTID=VDH=4COAF664 \
SIGN=CB7872B23700

Do you want to continue? (y/n) y
Updating license ..done

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

W where

where

CLI where

where [detail]

detail

vdc

4.0(0)

CLI

switch(config-if)# where
?conf; interface Ethernet2/3 admin@switch%default

switch(config-if)# where detail

?conf; interface Ethernet2/3 admin@switch%default
mode: conf
interface Ethernet2/3
username: admin
vdc: switch

routing-context vrf: default

X

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



| Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

write erase M

Write erase

write erase

write erase [boot | debug]

boot
debug

vdc

4.0(0)

switch(config-if)# write erase
Warning: This command will erase the startup-configuration.
Do you wish to proceed anyway? (y/n) [n] ¥

switch(config-if)# write erase debug

copy running-config startup-config

show running-config

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Rel 4.0
[ oL-15987-02-J



Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals |

M  write erase

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Release 4.0
OL-15987-02-J |



B

banner motd 1
boot auto-copy 3
boot kickstart 4
boot system 5

C

cd 6

clear cli history 7
clear debug-logfile 8
clear install failure-reason

clear license 10

cli alias name 11

cli var name 12

clock set 14

clock summer-time 15
clock timezone 17
configure terminal 18
copy running-config startup-config
copy 19

D

databits 24
debug logfile 26
debug logging 27
delete 28

dir 29

E

echo 30
end 32
exec-timeout 33
exit 35

F

find 36
flowcontrol hardware
format 38

G

gunzip 39
gzip 40

H

hostname 41

install all 42
install fan-module epld
install license

install module epld

install xbar-module epld

L

line com1 48
line console 49
line vty 50

M

modem in 51

modem init-string
modem set-string user-input
move 56

Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

INDEX

37

44

46
47

52
54

[ oL-15987-02-J

Release 4.0



H Index

P

parity
ping
ping6

57
59
61

power redundancy-mode 62

poweroff module

purge module

R

reload cmp module

reload module
reload

rmdir
run-script

S

send
session-limit
setup

show banner motd

show boot
show cli alias

show cli history
show cli variables

show clock

show copyright
show debug logfile

show file

show hostname

64
65

67
68
66
69
70

71
73
72
74
75
77
78
80
81
82
83
84
85

show incompatibility system 86

show install all

87

show license host-id 91

show license usage

show license
show line

92
90
94

show running-config diff 97
show running-config 96

show startup-config
show switchname
show tech-support

show terminal
show version
sleep

99
100
101
102
103
106

speed COM1
stopbits
switchname

T

tail
terminal length

107
108
110

111
113

terminal session-timeout 114

terminal type
terminal width
traceroute
traceroute6

U

update license

W

where
write erase

Xi

4.0

115
116
117
118

119

120
121

Xi

l  Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals

OL-15987-02-J |



	Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals コマンド リファレンス Release 4.0
	目次
	新しい機能および変更された機能に関する情報
	はじめに
	対象読者
	マニュアルの構成
	表記法
	関連資料
	マニュアルの入手方法、テクニカル サポート、およびセキュリティ ガイドライン
	シスコのテクニカル サポート
	Service Request ツールの使用
	その他の情報の入手方法


	Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals コマンド
	write erase
	where
	update license
	traceroute6
	traceroute
	terminal width
	terminal type
	terminal session-timeout
	terminal length
	tail
	switchname
	stopbits
	speed（COM1 およびコンソール）
	sleep
	show version
	show terminal
	show tech-support
	show switchname
	show startup-config
	show running-config diff
	show running-config
	show line
	show license usage
	show license host-id
	show license
	show install all
	show incompatibility system
	show hostname
	show file
	show debug logfile
	show copyright
	show clock
	show cli variables
	show cli history
	show cli alias
	show boot
	show banner motd
	session-limit
	setup
	send
	run-script
	rmdir
	reload module
	reload cmp module
	reload
	purge module running-config
	poweroff module
	power redundancy-mode
	ping6
	ping
	parity
	move
	modem set-string user-input
	modem init-string
	modem in
	line vty
	line console
	line com1
	install xbar-module epld
	install module epld
	install license
	install fan-module epld
	install all
	hostname
	gzip
	gunzip
	format
	flowcontrol hardware
	find
	exit
	exec-timeout
	end
	echo
	dir
	delete
	debug logging
	debug logfile
	databits
	copy running-config startup-config
	copy
	configure terminal
	clock timezone
	clock summer-time
	clock set
	cli var name
	cli alias name
	clear license
	clear install failure-reason
	clear debug-logfile
	clear cli history
	cd
	boot system
	boot kickstart
	boot auto-copy
	banner motd

	索引

